

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following ordinances were finally adopted by the Town of Jerome, Yavapai County, Arizona, on March 13, 2012:

ORDINANCE NO. 395

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING SECTION 12-1-12, "MISCELLANEOUS PARKING PROVISIONS," OF THE JEROME TOWN CODE REGARDING PARKING OF A VEHICLE

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to amend the Town Code to provide that no vehicle may be parked for longer than 48 hours in a public or municipally-owned parking lot;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Jerome, Yavapai County, Arizona, as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (F) of Section 12-1-12, "Miscellaneous Parking Provisions," of the Jerome Town Code is hereby amended as follows (deletions in [bracketed text]; additions in <u>UNDERLINED CAPITAL</u> text):

Section 12-1-12 Miscellaneous Parking Provisions

- F. EXCEPT AS HEREIN PROVIDED, [n]No person shall park a vehicle FOR more than 48 hours consecutively on any public street OR FOR MORE THAN 72 HOURS IN ANY PUBLIC OR MUNICIPALLY-OWNED PARKING LOT without it being moved. If parked FOR [more than 48 hours] LONGER THAN THE TIMES PERMITTED HEREIN, such vehicle will be considered abandoned and subject to subsection 12-1-13.
 - A. EXCEPTIONS: PERSONS WITH A PHYSICAL DISABILITY OR ILLNESS WHICH
 WOULD PRECLUDE THEIR ABILITY TO MOVE A VEHICLE WITHIN THE
 TIMES PERMITTED HEREIN, OR VEHICLES WHICH ARE MECHANICALLY
 INOPERABLE, MAY BE PERMITTED BY THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO REMAIN
 PARKED FOR A LONGER PERIOD OF TIME, AT A FEE TO BE SET BY
 RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL. SUCH PERMISSION SHALL BE GRANTED IN
 WRITING, FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED 60 DAYS, AND A COPY OF THE
 PERMIT SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY DISPLAYED IN THE PARKED VEHICLE.
 THE PERMIT MAY BE RENEWED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHIEF OF
 POLICE.



Section 2. Following its adoption, this ordinance shall be published by the Town Clerk in accordance with the requirements of A.R.S. § 9-812 and shall be posted at the Town's designated posting locations.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency herewith.

Section 4. Should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Town Code as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared invalid.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days after final adoption, as provided by law.

Candace B. Gallagher, CMC Town Manager/Clerk